

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 6, 2013

No. 12-5413

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE and
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:12-CV-00612-BAH (Hon. Beryl A. Howell)

**AMENDED BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FUTURES ASSOCIATION AND
BETTER MARKETS, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE**

Dennis M. Kelleher*
Stephen W. Hall
Katelynn O. Bradley
BETTER MARKETS, INC.
1825 K Street NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com

Counsel for Better Markets, Inc.

March 22, 2013

John M. Devaney*
Martin E. Lybecker
Elisabeth C. Frost
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street, NW Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-434-1624
JDevaney@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for the National Futures
Association*

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
<i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S INTEREST, IDENTITY AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. NFA'S AND CFTC'S REGULATION OF COMMODITY POOLS THAT ARE RICS	3
II. CFTC'S PAST EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN RICS FROM REGULATION	4
III. REGULATORY RESPONSES TO THE FINANCIAL CRISIS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE RULE CLOSES A REGULATORY GAP AND INCREASES OVERSIGHT OF THE DERIVATIVES MARKETS.....	13
A. The Rule provides critical protections for investors beyond those in the ICA.....	13
B. The Rule provides critical protection to investors at minimal cost to affected RICs	17
II. CFTC HAS A LIMITED DUTY TO CONSIDER THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF ITS RULES, NOT TO CONDUCT COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS, AND IT COMPLIED WITH ITS DUTY	18
A. Section 15(a) requires CFTC to consider the costs and benefits of its rules in light of the public interest, not to conduct cost-benefit analysis	18
1. The obligation to "consider" certain factors is a statutorily-limited duty conferring broad discretion on CFTC.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The five factors in Section 15(a) demonstrate Congress’s primary concern that regulations protect the public, not limit the inevitable costs of regulation to industry	20
3. Section 15(a) contains no language requiring cost-benefit analysis.....	20
4. Appellants’ reliance on three cases involving SEC’s duty is mistaken.....	22
B. When considering the costs and benefits of rules implementing financial reform after the 2007-08 crisis, CFTC must consider the overriding goal of preventing another financial crisis	24
C. CFTC complied with Section 15(a) as correctly interpreted	27
1. CFTC considered costs and benefits.....	27
2. CFTC considered the benefits of preventing another crisis	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which the brief principally relies are marked with asterisks.*

	Page
 CASES	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Marshall</i> , 617 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>American Equity Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>American Financial Services Association. v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>*American Textile Manufacturers Institute, Inc., v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	21, 22
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle</i> , 598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Board of Trade v. SEC</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Brady v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Central Arizona Water Conservation Dist. v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>CFTC v. British American Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977)	29
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Florida Manufactured Hous. Association v. Cisneros</i> , 53 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>FMC Corp. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976)	22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	20
<i>Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>*Secretary of Agriculture v. Central Roig Refining Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950).....	18
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	24
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	23
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	21
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
7 U.S.C. § 1a(1)	6
7 U.S.C. § 1a(10)	8
7 U.S.C. § 1a(11)	6, 8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)	13
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)	13
7 U.S.C. § 5(a)	20
7 U.S.C. § 5(b)	16, 20
*7 U.S.C. § 19(a)	3, 18, 20
7 U.S.C. § 21	1
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)	10
15 U.S.C. § 80a-12(d)	16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(f)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)	20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 6295(d)	20
*Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)	6, 7, 8, 24, 25, 26, 30

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Additional Registration and Other Regulatory Relief for Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors; Past Performance Issues, Final Rule, 68 Fed. Reg. 47,221 (Aug. 8, 2003)	5
Additional Registration and Other Regulatory Relief for Commodity pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors, Proposed Rule, 68 Fed. Reg. 12,622 (Mar. 17, 2003)	5
CFTC Rule 4.5(c)(2)(iii)(B)	9
CFTC Rule 4.13(a)(3)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
*Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors: Compliance Obligations, Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 11,252 (Feb. 24, 2012) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. Parts 4, 145, and 147)..8, 9, 14, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31	31
*Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors: Compliance Obligations, Proposed Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 7,976 (Feb. 11, 2011)	8, 14, 20, 31
Commodity Pool Operators; Exclusion for Certain Otherwise Regulated Persons From the Definition of the Term “Commodity Pool Operator,” Final Rule, 58 Fed. Reg. 6,371 (Jan. 28, 1993)	5
Commodity Pool Operators; Exclusion for Certain Otherwise Regulated Persons From the Definition of the Term “Commodity Pool Operator”; Other Regulatory Requirements, 50 Fed. Reg. 15,868 (Apr. 23, 1985).....	5
Commodity Pool Operators: Relief From Compliance With Certain Disclosure, Reporting and Recordkeeping Requirements for Registered CPOs of Commodity Pools Listed for Trading on a National Securities Exchange; CPO Registration Exemption for Certain Independent Directors or Trustees of These Commodity Pools, Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 28,641 (May 18, 2011)	9, 18
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....	33
Harmonization of Compliance Obligations for Registered Investment Companies Required to Register as Commodity Pool Operators, Proposed Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 11,345 (Feb. 24, 2012).....	17
NFA Bylaw 1301	10
NFA Rule 203	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
156 Cong. Rec. S 2688 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	26
156 Cong. Rec. S 5931 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page
BETTER MARKETS, THE COST OF THE WALL STREET-CAUSED FINANCIAL COLLAPSE AND ONGOING ECONOMIC CRISIS IS MORE THAN \$12.8 TRILLION (Sept. 15, 2012), <i>available</i> at http://bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/Cost%20Of%20The%20Crisis.pdf	26
Commissioner Scott O’Malia, Statement of Concurrence, Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors: Amendments to Compliance Obligations, Feb. 2, 2012	30
Executive Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735, § 3(b) (Oct. 4, 1993)	24
Executive Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821, § 7 (Jan. 21, 2011).....	24
Executive Order 13,579, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,587 (July 14, 2011)	24
GAO, FINANCIAL REGULATORY REFORM: FINANCIAL CRISIS LOSSES AND POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF THE DODD-FRANK ACT, GAO-13-180, at 17 (Jan. 2013)	26-27
Guidelines for Preparation of Form N-8B-1, ICA Release No. 7221 (June 9, 1972), 37 Fed. Reg. 12,790 (June 29, 1972)	15
H.R. 1840, 112th Cong. (introduced May 11, 2011).....	22
Investment Company Institute, <i>2012 Investment Company Fact Book: A Review of Trends in the U.S. Investment Company Industry</i> (2012).....	29
Letter from Senators Carl Levin & Tom Coburn to IRS (Dec. 20, 2011)	29
National Futures Association Manual.....	10
*National Futures Association, Petition for Rulemaking to Amend CFTC Regulation 4.5, Aug. 8, 2010	6, 7, 8, 13, 28
*Petition of the National Futures Association, Pursuant to Rule 13.2, to the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission to Amend Rule 4.5, Notice of Petition and Request for Comment, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,997 (Sept. 17, 2010)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Securities Trading Practices of Registered Investment Companies, ICA
Release No. 10666, 44 Fed. Reg. 25,128 (Apr. 27, 1979) (“Release
10666”)15

S. REP. No. 111-176 (2010)25

Use of Derivatives by Investment Companies Under the Investment
Company Act of 1940, Concept release; request for comments, 76 Fed.
Reg. 55,237 (Sept. 7, 2011)10, 11, 16
